

No. 18-1272

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL GOULD, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANDREW LIPSON, in his official capacity as Chief of the  
Brookline Police Department, WILLIAM G. GROSS, in his  
official capacity as Commissioner of the Boston Police  
Department, and COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ANDREW LIPSON  
AND WILLIAM G. GROSS**

---

EUGENE L. O'FLAHERTY  
Corporation Counsel  
MATTHEW M. MCGARRY  
CITY OF BOSTON  
LAW DEPARTMENT  
1 City Hall Square, Room 615  
Boston, MA 02201  
*Counsel for William G. Gross*

JOHN BUCHHEIT  
Office of Town Counsel  
BROOKLINE TOWN HALL  
333 Washington Street, 6th Floor  
Brookline, MA 02445  
*Counsel for Andrew Lipson*

DEEPAK GUPTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1900 L Street, NW  
Suite 312  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*  
*Counsel for Andrew Lipson  
and William G. Gross*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question presented ..... i

Table of authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

Statement ..... 3

I. Regulatory background..... 3

    A. Public carry in Massachusetts.....3

    B. Brookline’s practices in issuing licenses .....4

    C. Boston’s practices in issuing licenses .....6

II. Factual background ..... 7

III. Procedural background ..... 9

Reasons for denying the petition..... 11

I. The criteria for certiorari are not satisfied..... 11

    A. There is no split on the petition’s first question, and this case does not present that question. .... 11

    B. The petition’s second question does not merit review under this Court’s established criteria..... 13

II. The decision below is correct..... 17

    A. History and tradition .....18

    B. Means-end scrutiny.....26

III. If the Court grants review in *Rogers v. Grewal*, it should also grant this petition..... 28

Conclusion ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....2, 13, 18

*Drake v. Filko*,  
724 F.3d 426 (3d. Cir. 2013) .....14, 28

*Edwards v. Aguillard*,  
482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....23

*English v. State*,  
35 Tex. 473 (1871) .....23

*Fyock v. Sunnyvale*,  
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....18

*Heller v. District of Columbia*,  
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....15, 17, 18

*Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester*,  
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....9, 14

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....2

*Moore v. Madigan*,  
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....14

*NRA v. BATF*,  
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....18

*Nunn v. State*,  
1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....24

*State v. Barnett*,  
34 W. Va. 74 (1890) .....24

<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874) .....	23, 24
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856).....	24
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 35 W. Va. 367 (1891) .....	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	15
<b>American statutes</b>	
1686 N.J. Laws 289, ch. 9.....	20
1694 Mass. Laws 12, no. 6.....	3, 21
1699 N.H. Laws 1 .....	21
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21 .....	21
1792 N.C. Laws 60, ch. 3.....	21
1795 Mass. Laws 436, ch. 2.....	3
1801 Tenn. Laws 710, § 6.....	21

1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, § 1 .....	21
1836 Mass. Laws 748, ch. 134, § 16.....	3, 21, 22
1847 Va. Laws 127, § 16 .....	22, 23
1851 Minn. Laws 526, §§ 2, 17, 18.....	22
1852 Del. Laws 330, ch. 97, § 13.....	21
1854 Ala. Laws 588, § 272 .....	23
1861 Ga. Laws 859, § 4413 .....	23
1869 N.M. Laws 312, Deadly Weapons Act of 1869, § 1.....	25
1870 S.C. Laws 403, no. 288, § 4.....	23
1870 W. Va. Laws 702, ch. 153, § 8 .....	24
1871 Tex. Laws 1322, art. 6512 .....	23, 25
1873 Minn. Laws 1025, § 17.....	22
1875 Wyo. Laws 352, ch. 52, § 1 .....	25
1889 Ariz. Laws 16, ch. 13, § 1.....	26
1889 Idaho Laws 23, § 1 .....	25
1901 Mich. Laws 687, § 8 .....	26
1906 Mass. Sess. Laws 150.....	3, 25
1909 Ala. Laws 258, no. 215, §§ 2, 4.....	25
1909 Tex. Laws 105 .....	26
1911 Mass. Acts 568, ch. 548.....	4

1913 Haw. Laws 25, act 22, § 1.....	25
1913 N.Y. Laws 1627 .....	25
1919 Mass. Acts 156, ch. 207.....	4
1936 Mass. Acts 289, ch. 302, § 131.....	4
M.G.L. ch. 140, § 131(d) .....	4
M.G.L. ch. 269, § 10(a)(1).....	4, 13

**English statutes and royal proclamations**

Statute of Northhampton, 2 Edw. 3, 258, ch. 3 (1328).....	19
7 Ric. 2, 35, ch. 13 (1383) .....	19
1 W. & M. sess. 2. ch. 2 (1689).....	19

**Other authorities**

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	20
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013) .....	26
John Bond, <i>A Compleat Guide for Justices of the Peace</i> (1707) ..	21
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012) .....	19, 21
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1817 reprint) .....	20

Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695 (2012).....	22
Joseph Keble, <i>An Assistance to the Justices of the Peace, for the Easier Performance of Their Duty</i> (1683) .....	19
Jonathan Meltzer, <i>Open Carry for All</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1486 (2014).....	20
Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (Sept. 25, 2015).....	23
Adam Winkler, <i>Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America</i> (2011).....	26
